## **Township Road Occupancy (Road Cut) Fee Schedule**

#### **Issuing Permit Fee:**

**Application Fee:** 

\$50

Supplement Fee (time extension): **Emergency Permit:** 

\$10

**Degredation Fee** 

\$5

If the proposed work will involve the premature excavation/opening of a road that has been constructed or resurfaced within the last fifty (50) years, a Degredation Fee shall also be submitted with the application based on the following:

If the roadway has been constructed or resurfaced:

Less than one year:

\$30.00/S.Y.

1-2 years:

\$25.00/S.Y.

2-5 years:

\$20.00/S.Y.

5-7 years:

\$10.00/S.Y.

7-50 years:

\$5.00/S.Y.

#### **Township Inspection Fee**

Inspection Fees (Each 100 feet increment or fraction thereof)

a.) Opening in Pavement:

\$40

b.) Opening in Shoulder:

\$20

c.) Opening outside pavement and shoulder: \$10

d.) If the opening simultaneously occupies two of the above only the higher fee will apply.

Inspection Fees (surface opening less than 36 sq.ft., per opening)

a.) Opening in Pavement:

\$30

b.) Opening in Shoulder:

\$20

c.) Opening outside pavement and shoulder: \$10

d.) If the opening simultaneously occupies two of the above only the higher fee will apply.

Aboveground Inspection Fees (for example, Poles, or guys or anchors if installed independently of poles)

a.) Up to ten physically connected above ground facilities (each continuous group):

b.) Additional aboveground physically connected facilities (each pole with appurtenances): \$2

Crossings (conveyors or pedestrian walkway):

\$80

Nonemergency Test Holes (each hole):

\$5

If the Township determines that the permitted work is of sufficient magnitude or importance to warrant assignment of one or more persons to inspect the permitted work on a more than spot inspection basis, the permit will so indicate and the permittee shall be charged for additional salary, overhead and expenses incurred by the Department for inspection.

Attest:

noma Markle

February 6, 2013

Secretary

Chairman

### YORK COUNTY 2013 HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN MUNICIPAL ADOPTION RESOLUTION

# RESOLUTION NO.: 13-\_2\_ HEIDELBERG TOWNSHIP, YORK COUNTY, PA

WHEREAS, Heidelberg Township recognizes the threats that natural and human-made hazards pose to public health, safety, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, Section 322 of the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (DMA-2000) requires state and local governments to develop and submit for approval to the President a mitigation plan that outlines processes for identifying their respective natural hazards, risks, and vulnerabilities; and

WHEREAS, Heidelberg Township acknowledges that requirements of Section 322 of DMA-2000 to have an approved Hazard Mitigation Plan as a prerequisite to receiving post-disaster Hazard Mitigation Grant Program funds; and

WHEREAS, the York County 2013 Hazard Mitigation Plan has been developed by the York County Planning Commission in cooperation with other county departments, municipalities, related entities, citizens of York County, and Heidelberg Township, under the guidance of a Hazard Mitigation Local Planning Team; and

WHEREAS, a public involvement process consistent with the requirements of DMA-2000 was conducted to develop the York County 2013 Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the York County 2013 Hazard Mitigation Plan recommends mitigation actions that will reduce losses to life and property affected by both natural and human-made hazards that face York County and its 72 municipal governments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body of Heidelberg Township that the York County 2013 Hazard Mitigation Plan is adopted as its official Hazard Mitigation Plan and is to be implemented by the agencies identified within the Plan to the extent/time frame determined feasible by the governing body of Heidelberg Township and the identified cooperating agencies.

| IN WITNESS | WHEREOF, | this Resolution has been adopted and signed this | 4th, day of |
|------------|----------|--|-------------|
| September  |          |  |             |

ATTEST:

Norma A. Markle, Secretary

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF HEIDELBERG TOWNSHIP

Timothy R. Hansen, Chairman

Larry W. Sterner

Matthew Bollinger